2006 £m 2005 £m

Gross receivables from finance leases:

Within one year 28.4 31.8

Between one and five years 79.2 132.2

More than five years 63.6 91.9

171.2 255.9

Unearned future finance income on finance leases (46.1) (80.2)

Net investment in finance leases 125.1 175.7

The net investment in finance leases is analysed as follows:

Within one year 20.5 17.3

Between one and five years 53.0 88.7

More than five years 51.6 69.7

125.1 175.7

The group enters into finance leasing arrangements principally in respect of its US aircraft portfolio. The average lease term of finance leases entered into is 13 to
19 years. The net investment in finance leases at 31 March 2006 of £125.1 million is stated after provision for impairment of £25.4 million.

23 Financial assets

The group has taken exemption under IFRS 1 from applying the standards IAS 32 and IAS 39 in the comparative period. As a result, comparative information
disclosed within this note has not been prepared in accordance with IFRS but in accordance with UK GAAP applicable in the comparative period.

At 31 March 2006

(a) Categories of financial assets Notes UK £m US £m Total £m
Derivative financial assets (current and non-current):

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement (i) 376.7 136.1 512.8

Hedging derivatives (ii) 951.2 5.9 957.1

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

191

1,327.9 142.0 1,469.9

Cash and cash equivalents:

Held-to-maturity investments (iii) 241.4 � 241.4

Cash 65.6 141.2 206.8

Available-for-sale financial assets (iv) 3,136.2 � 3,136.2

3,443.2 141.2 3,584.4

Receivables (v) 1,174.7 226.4 1,401.1

Finance lease receivables (current and non-current) (vi) 3.9 121.2 125.1

Other investments 2.6 1.5 4.1

5,952.3 632.3 6,584.6

(i) Included within this category are instruments which, although classified as �fair value through the income statement�, have been transacted for risk mitigation
purposes.

The fair value of those instruments is derived from quoted market prices, rates from third-party sources and other valuation methods. (ii) Further detail on hedging
derivative instruments is disclosed in Note 25.

(iii) Held-to-maturity investments include non-derivative debt instruments with fixed and determinable payments and fixed maturity which the group intends to
hold to maturity.

Those include fixed rate deposits. Those investments are accounted for at cost.

(iv) Included in the available-for-sale financial assets are money market fund deposits classified within the cash and cash equivalents line in the Group Balance
Sheet. Available-for-sale financial assets are accounted for at fair value.

(v) Balances outwith the scope of IAS 32, principally prepayments, have been excluded. Receivables are accounted for at amortised cost.

(vi) Finance lease receivables are recorded in the balance sheet at the amount of the net investment in the lease after making any necessary impairment provisions
for bad and doubtful rentals receivable.

ScottishPower Annual Report & Accounts 2005/06 105

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

192

Accounts 2005/06

Notes to the Group Accounts continued

for the year ended 31 March 2006

23 Financial assets continued

(b) Terms of cash and cash equivalents and finance lease receivables Notes UK £m IFRS US £m At 31 March 2006 Total £m UK £m UK GAAP US £m At
31 March 2005 Total £m

Fixed rate financial assets (i) 245.3 121.2 366.5 3.9 84.2 88.1

Floating rate financial assets (ii) 3,201.8 141.2 3,343.0 1,524.0 234.4 1,758.4

3,447.1 262.4 3,709.5 1,527.9 318.6 1,846.5

All financial assets in the UK are denominated in pounds sterling and those in the US are denominated in US dollars.

(i) Included within fixed rate financial assets at 31 March 2006 are amounts receivable under finance leases of £125.1 million. Included within fixed rate financial
assets at 31 March 2005 were amounts receivable under finance leases of £153.4 million less non-recourse finance of £65.3 million.

(ii) Included within floating rate financial assets of the group�s UK and US operations are cash deposits of which £nil in the UK and £nil in the US (2005 £2.3
million and £nil in the UK and US respectively) are subject to either a legal assignment or a charge in favour of a third party.

[…]

All amounts in the analysis above take into account the effect of interest rate swaps and currency swaps and the effect of price hedging. Floating rate investments
pay interest at rates based on LIBOR, certificate of deposit rates, prime rates or other short-term market rates. The average interest rates on short-term floating rate
financial assets as at 31 March 2006 were as follows: UK operations 4.5%, US operations 4.4% (2005 4.8% and 2.0% respectively).

At 31 March 2005, the group also had certain equity investments which have been excluded from the disclosures above because they had no maturity date. The
book value of these investments was £48.8 million and the fair value was £46.9 million.

24 Financial liabilities

The group has taken exemption under IFRS 1 from applying the standards IAS 32 and IAS 39 in the comparative period. As a result, comparative information
disclosed within this note has not been prepared in accordance with IFRS but in accordance with UK GAAP applicable in the comparative period.

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

193

At 31 March 2006

(a) Categories of financial liabilities Notes UK £m US £m Total £m
Derivative financial liabilities (current and non-current):

� Financial liabilities designated at fair value through the income statement (i) 392.5 142.6 535.1

� Hedging derivatives (ii) 41.2 � 41.2

433.7 142.6 576.3

Loans and other borrowings (current and non-current):

� unsecured (iii) 3,486.5 32.2 3,518.7

� secured (iii) � 83.7 83.7

3,486.5 115.9 3,602.4

Payables (iv) 1,004.0 274.2 1,278.2

Provisions (iv) 8.0 33.6 41.6

Obligations under finance leases (current and non-current) (v) � 64.7 64.7

4,932.2 631.0 5,563.2

(i) Included within this category are instruments which, although classified as �fair value through the income statement�, have been transacted for risk mitigation
purposes.

The fair value of those instruments is derived from quoted market prices, rates from third-party sources and other valuation methods. (ii) Further detail on hedging
derivative instruments is disclosed in Note 25.

(iii) Loans and other borrowings include non-derivative financial liabilities, other than liabilities relating to own use commodity purchases and settled commodity
derivatives, which have been accounted for as part of payables. Loans and other borrowings are accounted for at amortised cost. Refer to Note 24(c) for further

[…]

Finance leases included within each of the repayment categories listed above for the year ended 31 March 2005 are as follows: within one year or on demand £nil,
between one and two years £0.2 million, between two and three years £0.3 million, between three and four years £0.3 million, between four and five years £0.5
million and in more than five years £12.7 million.

The minimum future finance lease payments for the year ended 31 March 2005 are detailed as follows: within one year or on demand £1.7 million, between one
and two years £1.8 million, between two and three years £1.9 million, between three and four years £1.9 million, between four and five years £2.0 million and in
more than five years £22.7 million. These payments include interest charges allocated to future years of £18.0 million.

* As disclosed in Note 20(c) to the group�s Annual Report & Accounts 2004/05.
ScottishPower Annual Report & Accounts 2005/06 107

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

196

Accounts 2005/06

Notes to the Group Accounts continued

for the year ended 31 March 2006

24 Financial liabilities continued

(c) Analysis of loans and other borrowings by instrument and maturity
2006 IFRS 2005 UK GAAP Book value*

Weighted average interest rate Book value Total Fair value

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Thereafter

Analysis by instrument and maturity Notes 2006 2005* £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Unsecured debt of UK operations

Uncommitted bank loans (i) 4.7% 4.2% 7.1 � � � � � 7.1 7.1 7.2

Medium-term notes/private placements (ii) 5.7% 5.8% 100.0 25.8 102.2 21.2 � 612.9 862.1 955.1 963.6

Loan notes 4.8% 4.8% � � � � � � � � 1.1

European Investment Bank loans (iii) 5.8% 5.9% � � 50.2 98.0 50.0 � 198.2 202.4 199.2

Variable rate Australian dollar bond 2011 (iv) 5.3% 5.4% � � � � � 262.2 262.2 274.2 235.1

4.000% US dollar convertible bonds (v) 4.4% 4.4% 381.5 � � � � � 381.5 548.7 365.4

5.250% deutschmark bond 2008 (vi) 6.8% 6.8% � � 258.3 � � � 258.3 268.0 246.1

6.625% euro-sterling bond 2010 (vii) 6.7% 6.7% � � � 200.9 � � 200.9 211.2 198.8

4.910% US dollar bond 2010 (viii) 5.0% 5.0% � � � 315.7 � � 315.7 309.8 289.9

5.375% US dollar bond 2015 (viii) 5.1% 5.1% � � � � � 344.2 344.2 335.7 325.1

8.375% euro-sterling bond 2017 (vii) 8.5% 8.5% � � � � � 204.9 204.9 252.7 198.0

6.750% euro-sterling bond 2023 (vii) 6.8% 6.8% � � � � � 251.6 251.6 296.5 247.3

5.810% US dollar bond 2025 (viii) 5.9% 5.9% � � � � � 199.8 199.8 194.4 183.5

488.6 25.8 410.7 635.8 50.0 1,875.6 3,486.5 3,855.8 3,460.3

Unsecured debt of US operations

Bank overdrafts (i) � � 1.4 � � � � � 1.4 1.4 20.5

Commercial paper (ix) � 2.9% � � � � � � � � 248.0

Pollution control revenue bonds (x) � 2.5% � � � � � � � � 178.7

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

197

Finance leases (xi) � 11.9% � � � � � � � � 14.0

Other borrowings (xii) 4.4% 2.9% 30.8 � � � � � 30.8 30.8 9.8

32.2 � � � � � 32.2 32.2 471.0

Unsecured debt 520.8 25.8 410.7 635.8 50.0 1,875.6 3,518.7 3,888.0 3,931.3

Secured debt of US operations

First mortgage and collateral bonds (xiii) � 7.0% � � � � � � � � 1,636.5

Pollution control revenue bonds (x) � 3.3% � � � � � � � � 209.7

Other secured borrowings (xiv) 7.1% 6.9% 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.9 71.0 83.7 83.7 117.3

Secured debt 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.9 71.0 83.7 83.7 1,963.5

Total debt 523.0 28.2 413.2 638.5 52.9 1,946.6 3,602.4 3,971.7 5,894.8

* As disclosed in Note 20(a) to the group�s Annual Report & Accounts 2004/05.
Weighted average interest rates in the analysis above take into account the effect of interest rate swaps and currency swaps used to convert underlying debt into
sterling and the effect of price hedging.

(i) Bank overdrafts and uncommitted short-term borrowings
For short-term borrowings (overdrafts and uncommitted bank loans) the book value approximates the fair value because of their short maturities.

(ii) Medium-term notes/private placements

Scottish Power plc and Scottish Power UK plc have an established joint US$7.0 billion euro-medium-term note programme. Scottish Power plc has not yet issued

[…]

Weighted average interest rate (USD)�US group 1m LIBOR � � � � � 1m LIBOR

Variable rate (AUD) � � � � � 262.2 262.2 274.2

Weighted average interest rate (AUD) � � � � � 3m BBSW 3m BBSW

Variable rate (EUR) � � 6.4 14.1 � � 20.5 20.7

Weighted average interest rate (EUR) � � 3m LIBOR 6m LIBOR � � 5m LIBOR

Total debt 523.0 28.2 413.2 638.5 52.9 1,946.6 3,602.4 3,971.7

The disclosures represent the interest profile and currency profile of financial liabilities before the impact of derivative hedging instruments.

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

201

The average variable rates above, LIBOR, exclude margins. LIBOR is the Sterling London Inter Bank Offer Rate. $LIBOR is the US dollar London Inter Bank
Offer Rate. GBP�Pounds Sterling, USD�American Dollars, CAD�Canadian Dollars, DKK�Danish Krone, EUR�Euros, JPY�Japanese Yen, AUD�Australian Dollars.
BBSW is the Australian Bank Bill Rate.

Reference to �m� in �m LIBOR� represents months.

110 ScottishPower Annual Report & Accounts 2005/06

Edgar Filing: SCOTTISH POWER PLC - Form 6-K

202

24 Financial liabilities continued

At 31 March 2006 IFRS At 31 March 2005 UK GAAP

GBP USD Total GBP USD Total

(d) Interest rate analysis of loans and other borrowings Note £m £m £m £m £m £m
Fixed rate borrowings 1,487.7 665.0 2,152.7 1,285.4 2,995.1 4,280.5

Floating rate borrowings (i) 1,417.5 32.2 1,449.7 1,010.9 603.4 1,614.3

2,905.2 697.2 3,602.4 2,296.3 3,598.5 5,894.8

(i) Based on the floating rate treasury debt of £1,449.7 million at 31 March 2006 (2005 £1,614.3 million), a 100 basis point change in interest rates would result in
a £14.5 million change in profit before tax for the year (2005 £16.1 million).

Weighted average interest rate at which borrowings are fixed/capped Weighted average period for which interest is fixed/capped

At 31 March 2006 IFRS At 31 March 2005 UK GAAP At 31 March 2006 IFRS At 31 March 2005 UK GAAP

GBP USD GBP USD GBP USD GBP USD

% % % % Years Years Years Years

Fixed rate borrowings 5.6 4.6 6.7 6.1 6 8 10 10

All amounts in the analysis above take into account the effect of interest rate swaps and currency swaps used to convert underlying debt into sterling. This does not